## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ENFORA, INC., NOVATEL WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., and NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC. Petitioners

v.

M2M SOLUTIONS LLC Patent Owner

Case IPR2015-01670

U.S. Patent No. 8,648,717

PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR REFUND OF POST-INSTITUTION FEES

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>. Pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Office's Final Rule Setting and Adjusting Patent Fees, 78 Fed. Reg. 4212, 4232–4234 (Jan. 18, 2013), Enfora, Inc., Novatel Wireless Solutions, Inc., and Novatel Wireless, Inc. (collectively, "Petitioners") requests a refund in the amount of \$18,400 to be paid to Deposit Account Number 50-2613.

On August 4, 2015, Petitioner filed a Petition for inter partes review of U.S. Patent No. 8,648,717 ("the '717 Patent") with the Patent Trial and Appeal Board. In accordance with the fee schedule specified in 37 C.F.R. § 42.15(a), Petitioner deposited an electronic payment at the time of filing of the Petition, including \$9,800.00 for fees associated with Petitioner's request for review and a further \$18,400 for post-institution fees.

On February 8, 2016, the Board entered a Decision denying institution of the petition. Accordingly, Petitioner requests a refund in the amount of \$18,400 for the post-institution fees that it has paid, which are no longer necessary.

Dated: March 22, 2016

Respectfully submitted, /Christopher W. Kennerly/

Christopher W. Kennerly (Reg. No. 40,675) Paul Hastings LLP chriskennerly@paulhastings.com 1117 S. California Avenue Palo Alto, California 94304 Phone: 1.650.320.1800 Fax: 1.650.320.1900

Naveen Modi (Reg. No. 46,224) Timothy P. Cremen (Reg. No. 50,855) Paul Hastings LLP naveenmodi@paulhastings.com timothycremen@paulhastings.com 875 15th Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005 Phone: 1.202.551.1700 Fax: 1.202.551.1705

Counsel for Enfora, Inc., Novatel Wireless Solutions, Inc., and Novatel Wireless, Inc.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing Petitioner's Request for Refund

of Post-Institution Fees was served on March 22, 2016, by email upon the

following:

Jonathan Lovely Sunstein Kann Murphy & Timbers LLP 125 Summer Street Boston, MA 02110 jlovely@sunsteinlaw.com Telephone: (617) 443-9292 Facsimile: (617) 443-0004

Marc N. Henschke Foley & Lardner LLP 111 Huntington Avenue, Suite 2600 Boston, MA 02199 mhenschke@foley.com Telephone: (617) 342-4000 Facsimile: (617) 342-4001

Dated: March 22, 2016

DOCKE.

By: <u>/Christopher W. Kennerly/</u> Christopher W. Kennerly (Reg. No. 40,675) Counsel for Petitioner